H.B. NO. 304

A Bill for an Act Relating to State Finances.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that the national and global economic crisis that began in the second half of 2008 has caused significant economic problems in numerous industries in the State. Difficult economic times and declining tax revenues resulted in significant budget cuts and a reduction of state government core services.

The reduction in services has jeopardized the safety net of basic human services, health, and education needs for Hawaii's residents and families. While all of Hawaii's residents have been affected by the situation, gap group families and families closest to the poverty line have been severely impacted.

The purpose of this Act is to appropriate moneys to support programs essential to education, public health, and public welfare and begin to repair the decimated safety net.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$274,111 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Adult Friends for Youth.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of human services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$50,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Alzheimer's Association, Aloha Chapter.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of human services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$225,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Ballet Hawaii.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 5. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$125,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Best Buddies International.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of human services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 6. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$150,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Catholic Charities Hawaii.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of human services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 7. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$175,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Catholic Charities Hawaii.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 8. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$166,175 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to The Chamber of Commerce of Hawaii.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of defense for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 9. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$137,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Child and Family Service - Maui.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 10. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$151,391 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Child and Family Service - Kauai.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 11. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$160,389 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Child and Family Service - Oahu.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 12. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$150,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to The Children's Alliance of Hawaii, Inc.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the judiciary for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 13. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$140,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Coalition for a Drug-Free Hawaii.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 14. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$204,628 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Domestic Violence Action Center.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of human services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 15. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$52,800 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Family Promise of Hawaii.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of human services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 16. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$50,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Gregory House Programs.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 17. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$400,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Hawaii 3R's.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of education for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 18. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$292,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for

fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Hawaii Family Law Clinic.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the judiciary for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 19. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$500,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Hawaii Meth Project.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 20. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$400,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Hawaii United Okinawa Association.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of accounting and general services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 21. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$468,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Hawaii Theater Center.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of accounting and general services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 22. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$750,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Kalihi-Palama Health Center.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 23. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$400,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to La'i Opua 2020.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of Hawaiian home lands for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 24. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$800,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Legal Aid Society of Hawaii.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 25. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$400,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Malama Learning Center.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 26. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$100,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Moanalua Gardens Foundation.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 27. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$50,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Moiliili Community Center.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 28. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$288,060 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to ORI Anuenue Hale, Inc.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 29. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$500,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Pacific Renal Care Foundation.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 30. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$68,940 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Palama Settlement.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 31. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$110,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Partners in Development Foundation.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 32. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$200,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Parents And Children Together.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 33. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$450,293 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 to provide funding for grants pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Read Aloud America, Inc.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 34. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$169,592 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Read To Me International Foundation.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of education for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 35. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$150,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Surfing the Nations.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 36. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$450,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Susannah Wesley Community Center.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of human services for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 37. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$300,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Volunteer Legal Services Hawaii.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of labor and industrial relations for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 38. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$750,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Wahiawa General Hospital.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 39. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$1,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Wahiawa General Hospital.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 40. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$60,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Waikiki Community Center, Inc.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 41. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$375,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for

fiscal year 2012-2013 as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to Waiohuli Hawaiian Homesteaders Association, Inc.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of Hawaiian home lands for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 42. If any provision of this Act, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of the Act that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are severable.

SECTION 43. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2012. (Approved July 3, 2012.)